Legistar File ID No. RES 25-045 Agenda Item No. 32



## Monterey County Board of Supervisors

## **Board Order**

168 West Alisal Street, 1st Floor Salinas, CA 93901 831.755.5066

www.co.monterey.ca.us

A motion was made by Supervisor Kate Daniels, seconded by Supervisor Luis A. Alejo to:

## Adopt Resolution No.: 25-097

1) Consider the previously adopted Mitigated Negative Declaration as revised by a supplemental Mitigated Negative Declaration (SCH No. 2018091005), pursuant to CEQA Guidelines section 15164; and

2) Approve a Second Amendment to a previously approved Combined Development Permit and General Development Plan (PLN160851), as amended by PLN160851-AMD1, that allowed 1) the relocation/establishment of a commercial operation for a contractor's equipment storage and office facility; 2) construction of a 760-square-foot office with a second story employee housing unit, 600 square foot workshop, an 800 square foot storage building and associated site improvements including grading, retaining walls, and formalizing six public parking spots on Highway 1 (two of which have electrical vehicle charging stations); 3) removal of 10 protected trees; 4) development on slopes in excess of 30 percent; and 5) development within Environmentally Sensitive Habitat Areas. This second Amendment would amend the General Development Plan and omit the employee housing unit, remove two hazardous Cypress trees, install vegetative screening, construct a 48-foot-long retaining wall, and install a 160-square-foot temporary construction trailer.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 18<sup>th</sup> day of March 2025, by roll call vote:

AYES:Supervisors Alejo, Church, Lopez, Askew and DanielsNOES:NoneABSENT: None

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 82 for the meeting March 18, 2025.

Dated: March 18, 2025 File ID: RES 25-045 Agenda Item No.: 32 Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

- MMMAN

Emmanuel H. Santos, Deputy